APR 0 9 2013

04/11/2013



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/20	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
1036572	SHEET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: SAM & NOUR LLC
Shahnaz Rahmani	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	x*
Execution Date(s) 3-25-13	Street Address: 10 Rising Sun
X Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: IRVINE
Joint Research Agreement	1 4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (4 (
Government Interest Assignment	State:California
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92620-3407
Other	o en e sua e
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
	b. Faterit No.(a)
	7,540,464
nw Jagor Colonia	
	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Shahnaz Rahmani	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
nternal Address:	
2. Sec. 1. Sec	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 Rising Sun	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: IRVINE	8. Payment Information
tate:California Zip:92620-3407	
Phone Number: (949) 407-4994	
ax Number:	Deposit Account Number 502710 (4/11/2013 KNGUYEN1 00000031 302/10 75
	EATELLAND AND THE CONTRACT CON
mail Address: shahnazsamari@sbcolobal.net	At CT-9691 THE WILLIAM WILL
mail Address shahnazsamari@sbcqlobal.net Signature: /Kirk A Buhler/	Authorized User Name Kirk A Buhlers DA

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

APR 0 9 2013

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Shahaz Rahmani (Rabimzadch Samari) the executor for my deceased husband Badiollah Rahimzadch Samari an individual having its principal place of business mailing address of 3921 F La Palma Ave Suite P, Anaheim, CA 92807, (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled "BOOK HOLDER" for which a utility patent number 7,540,464 was issued in the United States of America on June 2, 2009 has been granted herewith;

WHEREAS, SAM & NOUR LLC a Limited Liability Company individual having its principal place of business mailing address of 10 Rising Sun, Irvine, CA 92620-3407 (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the 100% of the rights, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be or having been obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire title, right and interest in and to said invention, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or

affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at <u>Anaheim</u>, City

_this 25 day of _ Post ch2013,

Shahnaz Rahmani (Rahimzadeh Samari)

REEL: 030206 FRAME: 0612

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)			
COUNTY OF		•	•
			•
	e, personally appeared Sh	nahnaz Rahman	i (Rahimzadeh
Samari)			
personally known to me or		***	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactor	y evidence to be the pers	on(s) whose na	me(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and ac			
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), as the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of v			
The property of the same same same same same same same sam			
	WITNESS my hand as	nd official seal,	
	Signature of Notary		, r ¹ ,
•	Signature of Hotary		
CARACTEV OF ABATE BY SIGNED	DECOMPOSION OF	A STATE A COLUMN TO	CLOSE IN CENTUR
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF A	ATTACHED D	<u>OCUMENT</u>
<u>x</u> IndividualCorporate Officer	Assignment Title or Type of Docu	ment	
_ Partner(s) _ Limited _ General		· .	SEE ATTACHED
_ Attorney-in-fact _ Trustee(s)	Date of Document:		CALTFORNIA
Guardian/Conservator for	Date of Document.		- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
		4.7	
_ Other		₩ 2	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING		•	•
self			

REEL: 030206 FRAME: 0613

APR 0 9 2013

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

On March 252013 efore me, Dee M. Lasley, Notary Public (Name and Title of the Officer)

. Samarı personally appeared Shahnaz who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DEE M. LASLEY Commission # 1973683 Notary Public - California **Orange County** ly Comm. Expires Mar 30, 2016

(Notary Seal)

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION OF THE AT	TACHED DOCUMENT
Assigni	nent .
(Title or description of atta	ched document)
(Title of attached documents of Pages 4, Documents)	nent continued) CEPT nent Date 3 25 13
NA.	
(Additional in)	ormation)
CAPACITY CLAIME	NOV THE CLONER

Individual (s) Corporate Officer

> (Title) Partner (s)

- Attorney-in-Fact
- Trustee (s)
- Other

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as apabove in the natary section or a separate admowledgement form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exceptions is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgement verblage as may be printed in such a document so long as the verbiage does not bequire the notary to do something that is illegal for a natury in California (i.e. certifying the authorized eupocity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for propor notarial wording and attach this form if required.

- State and County information must be the State and County where the docur signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgement
- Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the coknowledgement is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the manie(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. tac/she/they, is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impressions must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgement form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different documer
 - Indicate title or type of attrobed document, manber of pages and date.
 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

 - enroomte officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Scoretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document

APR 0 9 2013

2

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

OF

BADIOLLAH RAHIMZADEH SAMARI

5

6

3

BADIOLLAH RAHIMZADEH SAMARI, being of sound mind and memory, does hereby make this Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all prior wills and codicils.

7 8

9

I am married to SHAHNAZ RAHMANI (RAHIMZADEH FIRST: SAMARI) and we have three (3) children, RAMIN R. SAMARI, male, born December 24, 1962; SHERVIN R. SAMARI, male, born November 5, 1967; and AZIN R. SAMARI, female, born May 22, 1972.

11

12

13

14

15

10

I hereby nominate my wife as Executrix. the event that she is unable or unwilling to so serve, then I nominate and appoint my son, RAMIN, to so serve, and in the event that he is unable or unwilling to so serve, then I nominate and appoint my son, SHERVIN, and if he is unable or unwilling to so serve, then I nominate and appoint my daughter, AZIN, to so serve in the event that she is the age of majority. Any Executor or

16 17

18

19

Executrix shall serve without bond.

20

21

THIRD: In the event my wife predeceases me, then I nominate and appoint my eldest son, RAMIN, to serve as guardian of the person and estate of my minor children. It is my desire

22 **2**3

that bond be waived or a minimun.

FOURTH:

24**2**5

I hereby give, devise and bequeath all of my property, wherever located, in the United States or Iran, or

26

elsewhere, to my wife. In the event that my wife predeceases me, that we die in a common casualty, or that she dies prior to

27 28

distribution, then I give, devise and bequeath all of my property

PAGE 6/8 * RCVD AT 4/9/2013 5:27:42 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:W-PTOFAX-003/11 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:8664937458 * DURATION (mm-ss):02-13

REEL: 030206 FRAME: 0615

to my children equally. In the event that any of my children predecease me or die prior to distribution, then such child's share shall pass to their children and in the absence thereof, to my other above-named children.

FIFTH: All of my estate and inheritance taxes or other death taxes shall be paid out of my estate without adjustment among the beneficiaries.

SIXTH: I own a business named SAMARI ENGRAVING & MANUFACTURING and it is my desire that my Executor or Executrix operate such business until it is economically feasible to dispose of such business.

SEVENTH: It is my desire that my remains be disposed of at the discretion of my wife or, in her absence, my Executor or Executrix.

The foregoing Will is subscribed to me on the day of Ord , 1985, at Took , California.

BADIOLLAH RAHIMZADEH SAMARI Testator

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

- 1	
	APR 0 9 2013
1	The undersigned, each for himself or herself, declares
2	that:
3	1. The foregoing instrument, consisting of $\frac{3}{2}$ pages,
4	including this page, was on this date signed in our presence and
5	in the presence of each of us by BADIOLLAH RAHIMZADEH SAMARI.
6	2. At the time the foregoing person subscribed the
7	foregoing instrument, he or she declared to us that it was his or
8	her Will.
9	3. The foregoing person was, at the time he or she sub-
10	scribed to the foregoing instrument, over the age of 18 years and
11	appeared to be of sound mind.
12	4. I have no knowledge of any facts indicating that the
13	foregoing instrument, or any part of it, was procured or made by
14	duress, menace, fraud or undue influence.
15	5. At the request and in the presence of the foregoing
16	person and in the presence of each other, we subscribed our names
17	as witnesses to the foregoing Will.
18	We, each for ourselves, declare under penalty of perjury
19	that the foregoing is true and correct.
20	Executed on Ord L AST, in the City of
21	, Orange County, California.
22	145 W. Mari ST
23	residing at NST. S.
24	WITNESS
25	witness residing at
26	
27	WITNESS residing at
28	
	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·